	Porte 25 UCT Disjoepa United States	s Patent and Trademark
RECORDATION PATE!	11-06-2006	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: P		w address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	103332675	ig party(ies)
Steve Bennett	Name: Thorn Security Limited	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 160 Billet Road	
Execution Date(s)_October 20, 2006	1	
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Walthamstow</u>	
Joint Research Agreement	State: London	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United Kingdom	Zip:_E17 5DR
	Additional name(s) & address(es)	attachad2 Ves V
	document is being filed together	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	with a new applicat
1/2006 ATRAN1 00000101 191346 11587461 C:8021 40.00 DA Additional numbers at		57461
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: <u>Gerald M. Bluhm</u>		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u>	
Internal Address: Tyco Fire & Security	Authorized to be charged	•
	Authorized to be charged	to deposit account
Street Address: 50 Technology Drive		
	None required (governmen	t interest not affecting
City: Westminster	8. Payment Information	
State: <u>Massachusetts</u> Zip: 01441	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: (978)731-7244		
	b. Deposit Account Number <u>19-1346</u>	
Fax Number: (978)731-7841	Authorized Lloor Norro	Tyco Fire & Security
Fax Number: (978)731-7841 Email Address: gbluhm@tycoint.com	Authorized User Name _	
Email Address: gbluhm@tycoint.com	<u> </u>	loclar
Email Address: <u>gbluhm@tycoint.com</u> 9. Signature: Dull 2. Dull	<u> </u>	Date
Email Address: <u>gbluhm@tycoint.com</u>	<u> </u>	<i>p]25/06</i> Date

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 018485 FRAME: 0243

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, 1, Steve Bennett of Flat 3, 5 Kings Road, Southsea, Portsmouth, Hampshire, United Kingdom P05 4DJ;

have invented certain improvements in

TESTING A FIRE DETECTOR SENSOR

described in a PCT International Patent Application, the specification of which:

- [] is being executed on even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
- [X] was filed on April 29, 2005 as PCT International Application No. PCT/GB2005/001641;
- [] was patented under U.S. Patent No. [] on [].

Whereas, **Thorn Security Limited**, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") of 160 Billet Road, Walthamstow, London, United Kingdom, E17 5DR, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby acknowledge my prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that ASSIGNEE may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by ASSIGNEE.

Attorney Docket No. F-TP-00019

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 018485 FRAME: 0244 SIGNED at Sunbury, United Kingdom this <u>A</u> day of October, 2006.

5.

Steve Bennett

WITNESS: F. MEAH

Attorney Docket No. F-TP-00019

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 018485 FRAME: 0245

RECORDED: 10/25/2006